SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 3rd September, 2010

S.I. No.52

[Legal Notice No. 102]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY & CORRECTIONAL SERVICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commanderin-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

HONOURABLE JAMES TORA

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Police, National Security and Correctional Service with effect from 27th day of August, 2010.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 31st day of August, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

417

Honiara. Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

ener P